
.' 

October 9, 1996 Introduced By: Pete von Reichbauer 

mf96carryover Proposed No.: 96-440 

1 

2 
3 ORDINANCE NO. ~487 
4 AN ORDINANCE making an appropriation to numerous 
5 agencies for the purpose of paying for goods or services planned 
6 but neither delivered or paid and amending Ordinance No. 
7 12029, Sections 16,17,18,24,26,27,29,31,34,35,38,43,50, 
8 53,57,63, 73, 75, 77, 89, 94, and 95, as amended. 

9 II BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

10 II SECTION 1. From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby. approved and adopted 

11 II the following appropriations: $22,000 to cultural resources; $304,024 to parks; $50,000 to 

12 II agriculture and resource land; $30,000 to cable communications; $5,681 to records and 

13 II elections; $310,000 to prosecuting attorney; $169,213 to superior court; $275,593 to judicial 

14 II administration; $48,000 to boundary review board;« $96,743)) $92,951 to special programs; 

15 II $33,500 to internal support; and $6,500 to human services/children and family commission. 

16 II From several other funds there is hereby approved and adopted the following 

17 II appropriations: $100,000 to office of financial management - CJ; $1,224,426 to construction 

18 II and facilities management-CJ; $47,041 to judicial administraticm-CJ; $5,753 to adult 

19 II detention-CJ; $624,531 to E-911 eme~gency telephone; $744,188 to cultural resources; 

20 II $202,370 to natural resources/surface water management; $6,752 to work training program; 

21 II $1,493,095 to solid waste; and«$350,280)) $263.180 to the airport. 

22 II SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 16, as amended is hereby amended by 

23 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

24 II CUL TURAL RESOURC~S DIVISION - From the Current Expense Fund there is 

25 II hereby appropriated to: 

26 Cultural Re'sources Division $ 22,000 

27 II SECTION 3. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 17, as amended is hereby amended by 

28 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

29 II PARKS DIVISION - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

30 Parks Division $304,024 

- 1 -



:~ 

ii 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

12487 
SECTION 4. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 18, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

AGRICULTURE & RESOURCE LAND - From the Current Expense Fund there is 

. hereby appropriated to: 

Agriculture & Resource Land $ 50,000 

SECTION 5. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 24, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS· From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Cable Communications $ 30,000 

SECTION 6. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 26, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

RECORDS & ELECTIONS - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Records & Elections $ 5,681 

SECTION 7. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 27, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Prosecuting Attorney $310,000 

SECTION 8. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 29, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following 

. SUPERIOR COURT - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Superior Court $169,213 

SECTION 9. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 31, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Judicial Administration $275,593 

SECTION 10. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 34, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

-2-



:.~ 

'iI 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

'7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

12487 
BOUNDARY REVIEW BOARD - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Boundary Review Board $ 48,000 

SECTION 11. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 35, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

SPECIAL PROGRAMS - From the Current Expense ,Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Special Programs (($ 96,743)) $92.951 

SECTION 12. Ordinance No. 12029, Section38, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding ther~to and inserting therein the following: 

INTERNAL SUPPORT - From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Internal Support $ 33,500 

SECTION 13. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 43, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION - From the Current Expense Fund there is 

hereby appropriated to: 

Community Services Division $ 6,500 

SECTION 14. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 50, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

OFM-CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

OFM-CJ $100,000 

SECTION 15. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 53, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

FACILITIES MANAGEMENT-CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is hereby 

. appropriated to: 

Facilities Management-CJ $1,224,426 

SECTION 16. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 57, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is 

hereby appropriated to: 

- 3 -



12487 
1 Judicial Administration-CJ $ 47,041 

2 " SECTION 17. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 63, as amended is hereby amended by 

3 adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

4 ADULT DETENTION - CJ - From the Criminal Justice Fund there is hereby 

5 

6 

·7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18. 

19 

appropriated to: 

Adult Detention-CJ $ 5,753 

SECTION 18. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 73, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

ENHANCED -911 - From the E-911 Fund there is hereby aprpropriated to: 

Enhanced-911 $624,531 

SECTION 19. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 75, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT - From the Arts and Cultural Development Fund there 

is· hereby appropriated to: 

Cultural Development $744,188 

SECTION 20. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 77, as amended is hereby amended. by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

SWM - From the Surface Water Management Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

SWM $202,370 

20 " SECTION 21. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 89, as amended is hereby amended by 

21 II adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

22 II YOUTH EMPLOYMENT - From the Work Training Program Fund there is hereby 

23 II· appropriated to: 

24 

25 

26· 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Youth Employment $ 6,752 

SECTION 22. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 94, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

SOLID WASTE - From the Solid Waste Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Solid Waste $1,493,095 

SECTION 23. Ordinance No. 12029, Section 95, as amended is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

-4-



~ 12487 
1 II AIRPORT - From the Airport Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

2 II Airport 

3 II (($ 350,280)) $263.180 

4 II INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this c? (j p-.., day of 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

Hav ,192h 

PASSED by a vote of /3 to Q on this J 4-~ay of . U.,6 /; (J £.. 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

11 II ATTEST: 

12 
13 

t~o 
DEf(U#erk ofthe Council ~_ 

,19 .90 
-' 

14 

15 
16 

APPROVED this 1£ day of v -- ) - - ____ 

L 
17 II Attachments: Carryover Ordinance Spreadsheet 
18 

- 5 -



$10,000 I Horse Waste collection: 

$30,663 IFood Waste: 

$1,038,517 I Recycling Program: 

$74,269 IArts Faci\ities Emergency 

$134,200 

'95. 
Pilot project. Funds authorized in Motion 
92729/94. Negotiations continue 
w/composting facilities. Expenditure 

in late '96. 
multi-yr. research project. Research 
continues into '98. 
multi yr. unicorporated grant program 
a.uthorized by Motion 8704. 

Original appropriation of $400,000 
in '92 
1992 council appropriated $3 
million. The carryover amount 
includes interest earned on those 
.funds. 

"'!'.!!!!'~""'!"!"~ 

Business Volunteers forthe Arts 2,700 

Page 1 

1_~95 ~doE!ed _~u~get 

1995 adopted budget Ordinance 
12066 
$1,899,8251995 adopted budget 
& 



l:IO-44U oumne uy IUIIU 

$15,089 ICultural Heritage Education 1995 adopted budget Ordinance 
12066 

$160,198 1 Heritage Facilities Program: 11996 GrantA~ards 22,698 - 1$1-,899,8251995 adopted bucJget-

Heritage Special Projects-

$468,141 1 Transport back-up 

$121,620 I Cellular Revenue: 

$11,000 1 Landmarks Commission: 

$264,024 IWaterways Program: 

$30!000 IQUE project 

$10,000 IGIS monitor: 

grant 
adopted) 

& 

$1,899,8251995 adopted budget 
& 

$1,899,8251995 adopted budget 
& 

project started in '95, won't be completed 11995 adopted budget 
until '96; includes $108,000 & $360,141 
had to wait for PSAP's to sign agreements 11995 adopted budget 

'95 new KC logo contest funded through 
salary savings-- $5, boo needed to 
reimburse expenses _______________________ _ 
'95 annual report/brochure design & layout $1,236,497 1995 adopted budget 
- extra funds needed for publication & & $434,904 Ordinance 12066 
distribution 
'95 KC Historic Preservation Revolying 
Loan Fund program. Parts of program .. 
were initiated in '95 but not rnmnl""t""rI 

continuation -- '95 supplemental 

$1,236,497 1995 adopted budget 
& $434,904 Ordinance 12066 

riation of $280,300 1$280,300 Ord. #11777 
94 project, carryover passed in '95, didn't 
have time to finish program 1$30,000 Ord. #12066 
approved in '95 didn't have time to 

rchase it. 1$10,000 Ord. #12066 

Page 2 



- ra-- ri·_ t!". 

$50;000 Natural Resources Initiative: continuation of project l62;OOO'Ord; i111914 
·$30,00'0 I-Ne~ Planning Consultant: contract not completed .in '95 $30,000 '95 adopted budget 

$5,981 'Cnitiese Voter Pamphlet: invoice received late $6,0001995 adopted budget 
$310,000 Se~hawk litigation: originally reserved for Assessor/Boeing 

litigation. Since it has settled these funds 
will be reserved for Seahawk litigation 

litigation reserve 
$149,213 Expert Witness: $44,000 close-out of experts; $105,213 $220,906 '95adoPteici;$170,21'4---

authorized by the court in '95 but not supplemental Ord. #12137 
completed 

---
$20,000 Pro Se Facilitator: funds appropriated in '95 not expended. 

Facilitator to make info. video, not hired yet. 
Ord. #11779 

$157,043 Drug Court: continuation for those who entered program 1994 carry-over; 95 adopted 
in '95 budget 

-
$56,450 Criminal History Project: . Warrants project $45,750; ITS new 

development $10,700 
$62,100 Drug Court: drug court treatment for '95 1994 carry-over; 95 adopted 

budget 
$48,000 Maple Valley/Covington Consultant for financial feasibility study, $60,000 Ord. 12071 & 12072 

Incorporation Study: RFP issued, but consultant not selected 
$92,951 Special Programs: 

A Cultural Experience $3,000 1995' adopted budget 
Bike To Nature/Adopt a Park $2,500 1995 adopted budget 
Community Service Resource $6,800 1994 unexpended 
KCOP-Dykeman Children's Ctr. $10,000 1994 unexpended 
Eastside Literacy Council $3,151 1995 adopted budget 
Family RsseblFss GFeblP $~, ~ 42 funds no longer needed 
FsasFal V'JJay ¥el:ltl:! $eaO funds no longer needed 

-_.-

KCTS - Minority Affairs $50,000 1994 corrections 
·Nsigl:!beFl:!eed SSPJiss. GtF. $2,000 funds no longer needed 
Snoqualmie Valley Family Support $500 1995 adopted budget 
VIBES $5,000 1995 adopted budget 
Walton House $12,000 1994 unexpended 

$33,500 Quality Initiative: $150,000 was available in the '95 adopted 
budget to be awarded to county agencies 
on a competitive basis for projects relating 
to quality improvement. 1995 adopted budget 
$33,500 represents the amount of money 
unspent by the agency and returned. 

$6,500 youth Involvement Program 
----- -

Page 3 


